
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 

Place: Access the online meeting here 

Date: Wednesday 26 August 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718352 or email 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Guidance on how to participate in this meeting online. 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE (Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Andrew Bryant 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 

 

Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjAwZTM2YTktZmVjZC00OGZlLThmZTYtNDJlZjBiMjljZTU0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Online%20Meeting&ID=4563&RPID=22540945


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes w
[...]
- 414) 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Strategic Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 
MAY 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE (Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Tony Trotman and 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant. Cllr Toby Sturgis 
  

 
19 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for the meeting. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting, as detailed 
on pages 5-20 of the agenda. 
 
The Chairman moved that the minutes be approved and signed as a true and 
correct record. Councillor Derek Brown seconded the motion. 
 
Members were asked if there were any objections to the motion, there 
being none, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 13 May 2020. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Should the committee need to take a short break the broadcast would continue 
with a holding slide. 
 

23 Public Participation 
 
At the beginning of the meeting the Chairman confirmed with each Member of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

the Committee that they could see and hear all relevant materials. 
The procedure for the meeting was set out on Pages 15-18 of the agenda. 
For the benefit of those listening the Chairman summarised how each planning 
application to be determined would be deb
[...]
 had been able to hear and where possible see all relevant materials 
and to indicate their vote. 
 
When each Member had voted, the Democratic Services Officer announced the 
decision as follows: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Management to 
GRANT planning permission, subject to conditions listed below and 
subject to the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement covering the 
areas outlined below in the Heads of Terms, within six months of the date 
of the resolution of this Committee. 
 
In the event of failure to complete, sign and seal the required section 106 
agreement within the defined timeframe to then delegate authority to the 
Area Development Manager to REFUSE planning permission for the 
following reason: 
 
The proposal does not provide for the delivery of the necessary 
infrastructure (e.g. affordable housing, education provision, recreation 
provision, open space, waste and recycling) required to mitigate the direct 
impacts of the development and fails to comply with Core Policy 3 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy, Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 and paragraph 56 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Heads of Terms for Section 106 legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

 40% Affordable Housing 60% of the units (17 units) being for 
Affordable Rented housing, and 40% of the units (11 units) being 
provided for shared ownership. 

 £6,000 000 for a Right of Way conversion order to convert Malms8 
to a shared use path where it crosses the site. 

 Off-site contribution of £19,759.30 to upgrade the sports pitches at 
the Red Bull Football Ground, Malmesbury Cricket Club and 
Malmesbury Victoria Football Club. 

 Open space and landscape management provision 

 £6,461.00 Waste Contribution  
Education (subject to indexation);  

 Early years - £17,522 per place: £122,654  

 Primary Schools £18,758 per place: £356,402 

 Secondary Schools £22,940 per place: £298,2
[...]
t of this size was acceptable here in the circumstances outlined in 
the report whereas a larger scale development might not be appropriate due to 
the settlement hierarchy of the WCS. 
 
The Chairman then moved a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Derek Brown. 
 
A debate followed where it was noted that the application should be considered 
as it was presented, and any previous applications or future developments 
should not be given any consideration. Members discussed the submitted 
letters of objection and support for the development. 
 
At the conclusion of debate each Member was asked in turn to confirm 
that they had been able to hear and where possible see all relevant materials 
and to indicate their vote. 
 

Page 20



 
 
 

 
 
 

When each Member had voted, the Democratic Services Officer announced the 
decision as follows: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Management to 
GRANT planning permission, subject to conditions listed below and 
completion of a S106 legal agreement covering the areas outlined below 
in the Heads of Terms, within six months of the date of the resolution of 
this Committee. 
 
In the event of failure to complete, sign and seal the required section 106 
agreement within the defined timeframe to then delegate authority to the 
Area Development Manager to REFUSE planning permission for the 
following reason:  
 
The proposal does not provide for the delivery of the necessary 
infrastructure (e.g. affordable housing, education provision, recreation 
provision, open space, waste and recycling) required to mitigate the direct 
impacts of the development and fails to comply with Core Policy 3 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy, Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 and paragraph 56 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Heads of Terms for Section 106 legal agreement to secure the followi
[...]
rees to be retained on and adjacent to the site 
will not be damaged during the construction works and to ensure that as 
far as possible the work is carried out in accordance with current best 
practice and section 197 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

26 INFORMATIVE: You are advised to contact Wessex Water directly 
regarding sewers adoption.    

 
28 Urgent Items 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 26 August 2020 

Application Number 17/07793/FUL 

Site Address Wavin Ltd, Parsonage Way, Chippenham, Wiltshire 

Proposal Works to existing road to provide new road link connecting 

B4069 Langley Road and Parsonage Way, including the 

provision of a footway/cycleway and new landscaping. 

Construction of new double roundabout junction on Langley 

Road and single roundabout on Parsonage Way. Stopping up 

of existing section of Parsonage 

Applicant Roger Taylor Wavin Ltd 

Town/Parish Council Chippenham Town Council/Langley Burrell Parish Council 

Division Chippenham Monkton/Kington 

Grid Ref 392671 174687 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Lee Burman 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
The report is to update the Committee with respect to its resolution at the meeting of 15 
August 2018 on the application and seek approval for a revised refusal reason. The original 
report to committee is copied at Appendix A alongside a copy of the reported supplemental 
items. Minutes of the meeting are copied at Appendix B. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
At the meeting of 15 August 2018, the Committee resolved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation to approve this application subject to the signing of a Section 106 
agreement, or to refuse the application in the event that the agreement was not completed. 
 
Since the meeting, the Council has worked with the applicant on drafting of an agreement 
but both parties have reached an impasse whereby the provisions the Council has tabled are 
not agreed by the applicant. Despite repeated requests in writing the applicant has not 
confirmed that they will enter into and complete the agreement and continues to dispute the 
provisions that the Council has tabled to ensure that the development of the strategic 
allocation at Rawlings Green is not put at risk. As such the agreement cannot be completed 
in accordance with the Council’s requirements and so the application must now be refused. 
 
Since the resolution was reached and following the discussions with the applicant it has 
become clear that the wording to the refusal reason previously reported and agreed did not 
fully reflect all of the relevant material considerations that now apply; also there has been a 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



change in material circumstances with revisions to the NPPF, which is referenced in the 
refusal reason and so revisions to that wording are also required as set out below. The 
Committee’s approval of the revised wording of the refusal reason is required as it cannot be 
approved by officers under the Council’s scheme of delegation. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
See report to Committee at appendix A 
 
4. Planning History 
 
See report to Committee at appendix A but updated as follows:- 
 
18/02037/FUL Land at Rawlings Farm and Upper Peckingell Farm, Chippenham 
 
Construction of Bridge Over the Great Western Railway and Accommodation Works, 
Including Temporary Haul Road from Upper Peckingell Farm; Construction Compound; 
Bridge Beam Storage Compound; Cocklebury Link Road (Phase 1), and Associated 
Drainage Arrangements; Highway and Associated Landscaping.  Approved 
 
5. The Proposal 
 
The description of development is set out above and in the report to Committee at Appendix 
A. It has been revised since registration of the application to more accurately reflect the 
proposals, which were revised after submission to include a roundabout at the eastern 
extent of the existing haul road in order to provide a safe highway link with the permitted 
Rawlings Green Rail bridge.  
 
Effectively the scheme seeks to reorder the existing road layout in the locality and make use 
of the previously permitted and constructed internal haul road at the Wavin site as part of the 
local public road network. Two new road junctions at the western and eastern ends of the 
haul road/existing Parsonage Way are required to facilitate this, as are some minor 
improvements to the haul road as constructed. This would allow the existing Parsonage Way 
to be stopped up and it’s use changed to outdoor storage thereby creating a single, 
undivided site for Wavin facilitating improved site management and operation. A crossover of 
the watercourse running through the centre of the site and undergrounding of overhead 
electricity cables was required to facilitate this arrangement also and work on that element of 
the scheme was commenced and partially undertaken during 2018. 
 
6. Planning Policy 
 
See report to Committee at appendix A, no update required in the context of this report. 
 
 
7. Consultations 
 
See report to Committee at appendix A, no update or further consultations required in the 
context of this report. 
 
8. Publicity 
 
See report to Committee at appendix A, no update or further consultations required in the 
context of this report. 
 

Page 34



9. Planning Considerations 
 
The resolution and minutes of the previous meeting which considered this application are 
appended to this update report but in summary the key intention and purpose of the Section 
106 agreement was to ensure that the development to be permitted did not hinder or
[...]
34(ix)  
CP57 (ix) CP60 CP61 CP62; and paragraphs 11 and 108 (b) 109 110 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) 
 
As noted above the discussions and matters of dispute focus specifically on the delivery of 
the rail bridge which is required to meet the provisions of the CSAP DPD policy CH2 and as 
such this also requires referencing in the refusal reason for clarity and certainty for all 
interested parties. This is particularly the case as it is considered highly likely that the 
applicant will appeal a decision to now refuse the proposals. Additionally, the NPPF has 
been revised several times since the decision was reached and this reference also requires 
updating. 
 
As such the revised wording for the refusal reason is as follows:- 
 
The proposed development without the required planning obligation fails to deliver 

the necessary highways works and enhancements required to secure a safe and 

appropriate development and the specific requirement of the Council’s Strategic 

Planning Committee resolution not to prejudice delivery of the permitted Rawlings 

Green Rail bridge and thereby conflicts with Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015) CP3 

Page 36



CP34(ix) CP57 (ix) CP60 CP61 CP62; Chippenham Sites Allocation Plan (May 2017) 

CH2; and paragraphs 11 and 108 (b) 109 110 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (July 2019) 

 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
The Council has sought to agree and complete a reasonable and necessary S106 planning 
obligation that responds to the applicant’s concerns and requirements whilst 
comprehensively and soundly addressing the requirements of the previous committee 
resolution. The Council has fully and repeatedly explained its position and reason for the 
disputed elements and provisions of the draft agreement and has done so over an extended 
period. The position has been reached whereby the applicant disagrees with the Council’s 
position and statement and disputes matters of fact regarding the Council’s stated position. 
The Council has undertaken and completed these actions over an extended period of almost 
2 years and offered the applicant repeated opportunities to complete the agreement. 
However, the applicant has made it clear that despite 2 years of negotiation, and the Council 
conceding various points of contention, they continue to set out various objections to 
suggested amendments which is taken as confirmation of their intention not to enter into the 
agreement as tabled. As such it is now necessary to proceed to refusal. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The application be refused for the following reasons: - 
 
 
The proposed development without the required planning obligation fails to deliver 

the necessary highways works and enhancements required to secure a safe and 

appropriate development and the specific requirement of the Council’s Strategic 

Planning Committee resolution not to prejudice delivery of the permitted Rawlings 

Green Rail bridge and thereby conflicts with Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015) CP3 

CP34(ix) CP57 (ix) CP60 CP61 CP62; Chippenham Sites Allocation Plan (May 2017) 

CH2; and paragraphs 11 and 108 (b) 109 110 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (July 2019) 

 
 
Appendices: 
 
A – Report to committee 15 August 2018 and Supplemental Items 
 
B – Minutes of the meeting 15 August 2018  
 
Background Documents Used in the Preparation of this Report: 
 
Application documentation 
Drafts of the S106 agreement 
Correspondence with the applicant 
Report to committee 15 August 2018 
Minutes of the meeting of 15 August 2018 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 15th August 2018 

Application Number 17/07793/FUL 

Site Address Wavin Ltd Parsonage Way Chippenham Wiltshire 

Proposal Works to existing road to provide new road link connecting 

B4069 Langley Road and Parsonage Way, including the 

provision of a footway/cycleway and new landscaping. 

Construction of
[...]
s reflected in case law including the 
Barnwell and Forge Field high court judgements. 
 
As is identified in the report the proposals provide for significant employment benefits in 
accord with the aims, objectives and policies of development plan. It is considered that these 
are pubic benefits which can be afforded significant weight. It is considered that these 
benefits outweigh the less then substantial harm identified and the statutory requirement to 
give great weight to the preservation of heritage assets. On this basis it is considered that 
there are material circumstances sufficient to outweigh the conflict with the development 
plan. 
 
Taking into consideration all material circumstances and considerations it is considered that 
the development proposed is acceptable and should be granted planning permission, 
subject to the prior completion of the necessary Section 106 agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To delegate authority to the Head of Development Management to grant permission subject 
to conditions and the completion within six months of the date of the Committee resolution of 
a s106 agreement / planning obligation to secure Highways provisions. In the event that the 
applicant declines to enter into an agreement within this timeframe refuse permission for the 
following reason:- 
 
The proposed development without the required planning obligation fails to deliver the 
necessary highways works and enhancements required to secure a safe and appropriate 
development and thereby conflicts with Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015) CP3 CP34(ix) 
CP57 (ix) CP60 CP61 CP62; and paragraphs 11 and 108 (b) 109 110 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) 
 
CONDITIONS:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

[...]
 or some combination of the three.   

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Langley Burrell Parish Council 

Langley Burrell Residents Association 

 

Page 16Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
AUGUST 2018 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 

Present: 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Christopher Newbury, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling (Substitute) 

Also  Present: 

Cllr Tony Jackson and Cllr Pip Ridout 

49 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Derek Brown OBE who was 
substituted by Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and also from Cllr James Sheppard. 

50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Resolved: 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 
2018, subject to the inclusion of Cllr Christopher Newbury as being 
present. 

51 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
52 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
53 Public Participation 

The Chairman explained the rules governing public participation at meetings. 
54 17/01463/FUL - Bugley Barton Farm, Land South of Victoria Road, 

Warminster - A Comprehensive Development Comprising Demolition of 
the Existing Farm Buildings, Construction of 227 Residential Dwellings 
(Use Class C3), a New Vehicular Access, Public Open Space, 
Landscaping, Sustainable Urban Drainage and other Associated 
Infrastructure Works 

APPENDIX B - 26 August 2020

Page 79



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Case Officer which set out the 
issues in respect of the application. The purpose of the report was to assess the 
merits of the application against the relevant national and local development 
plan policies and other material consideratio
[...]
l Plan 
Review, emerging Salisbury Neighbourhood Plan and future planning 
guidance; and 

 Endorsed as a material consideration in the making of planning decisions. 
 
Simon Hendey  
 
Director of Housing &  
Commercial Development 

 
Sam Fox 
 
Director of Economic Development  
and Planning 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Appendices 

Appendix A - Salisbury Central Area Framework (CAF)  

Appendix B - Report on the Summer 2019 Consultation 
Appendic C - Public Consultation Report (Jan – Feb 2020) 
Appendix D - ‘Our Place in the Future’ summary document 

Page 414


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 17/07793/FUL: Wavid Ltd, Parsonage Way, Chippenham, Wiltshire
	AppA
	Report to Cttee 2018
	SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 1 Wednesday 15-Aug-2018 10.30 Strategic Planning Committee
	Agenda
	7 17/07793/FUL - Wavin Ltd Parsonage Way Chippenham Wiltshire - Works to existing road to provide new road link connecting B4069 Langley Road and Parsonage Way, including the provision of a footway/cycleway and new landscaping. Construction of new gyratory junction on Langley Road. Stopping up of existing section of Parsonage Way and change of use to provide storage area. Construction of link to existing storage area and provision of security fencing.


	AppB

	7 Salisbury Central Area Framework
	App.B_SalisburyCAF_Consultation _Report_2019
	Salisbury Central Area Framework_Report on summer 2019 public consultation COVER
	CAF Consultation Report (Summer 2019)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	App.C_SalisburyCAF_Consultation_Report _2020
	App.D_SalisburyCAF_Summary_Final
	Salisbury_Central_Area_Framework_SPC_Report






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Strategic Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 
AUGUST 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Newbury (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Carole King, 
Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
  
  

 
29 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for the meeting.  
 

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were presented for consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting on 27 May 2020.  
 

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair announced that if the Committee took a short break at any point, the 
broadcast would continue with a holding slide. 
  
Therefore, she requested that Members and Officers did not engage in 
discussion during that break and that they muted their microphones. 
 

33 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman detailed the procedure for the meeting and the procedures for 
public participation which were set out at item 5 of the agenda. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

34 17/07793/FUL: Wavid Ltd, Parsonage Way, Chippenham, Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation 
 
Ian Jewson (Agent) provided a statement in support of the application.  
 
Lee Burman, Development Management Team Leader presented a report 
which recommended that permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the original report to Committee and completion of a S106 Planning 
Obligation which had subsequently been agreed in draft form. With the dual 
recommendation that if the applicant failed to complete the planning obligation 
in the draft form as now agreed and within 3 months of the resolution, or an 
extended timeframe to be agreed with the Committee Chair and Vice chair if 
necessary, that the application be refused. (This was updated in agenda 
supplement 2 from the original officer recommendation to refuse the 
application.) 
 
The proposal was for works to the existing road network to provide a new road 
link connecting B4069 Langley Road and Parsonage Way, including the 
provision of a footway/cycleway and new landscaping. Construction of new 
double roundabout junction on Langley Road and single roundabout on 
Parsonage Way. Stopping up of existing section of Parsonage Way.  
 
The scheme sought to reorder the existing road layout in the locality and make 
use of the previously permitted and constructed internal haul road at the Wavin 
site as part of the local public road network. Two new road junctions at the 
western and eastern ends of the haul road/existing Parsonage Way were 
required to facilitate this, as were some minor improvements to the haul road as 
constructed. This would allow the existing Parsonage Way to be stopped up 
and it’s use changed to outdoor storage thereby creating a single, undivided site 
for Wavin facilitating improved site management and operation.  
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee on 15 August 2018 the 
committee resolved to approve this application subject to the signing of a 
Section 106 agreement, or to refuse the application in the event that the 
agreement was not completed, this was in accordance with the officer 
recommendation. The committee report and minutes from that meeting were 
contained in the agenda pack.  
 
Several disputes had arisen since the resolution on 15 August 2018 and 
material considerations had arisen which meant that the wording to the refusal 
reason previously reported and agreed needed to be updated.  
 
However, since publication of the agenda report talks with the applicant and 
their representatives had continued and the matters of dispute had been 
satisfactorily resolved. Therefore, the officer had changed the recommendation 
from refusal (as detailed in the agenda) to granting permission with conditions 
and completion of the S106 planning obligation based on the wording now 
agreed between the parties (as detailed in agenda supplement 2).  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views as 
detailed above.  
 
In response to public statements the officer stated that the Council had clarified 
that the agreement did not seek to override any disputed land interests and that 
it was purely about physical delivery of the scheme. A position had been 
reached where both parties were satisfied.  
 
The Chairman then proposed a motion that the officer’s recommendation to 
grant permission subject to conditions and completion of the s106 planning 
obligation as detailed in agenda supplement 2 be adopted. This was seconded 
by Cllr Newbury.  
 
A debate followed where comments included that the work of applicants, 
agents, solicitors and officers was acknowledged. Some members were 
pleased that a solution had been found resulting in the amended officer 
recommendation to grant permission.  
 
 At the conclusion of the debate each Member was asked in turn to confirm that 
they had been able to hear and where possible see all relevant materials and to 
indicate their vote.  
  
When each Member had voted, the Democratic Services Officer announced the 
decision as follows:  
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate authority to the Head of Development Management to grant 
permission subject to conditions listed in the original report to Committee 
dated 15/08/2018; and the completion within three months of the date of 
the Committee resolution of the s106 agreement / planning obligation to 
secure Highways provisions as agreed and engrossed as a final 
document as at 25/08/2020. To delegate authority to the Head of 
Development Management in consultation with the Chair and Deputy 
Chair of the Committee to agree an extended timeframe to secure signing 
and completion of the agreement if that proves necessary due to land 
interests, COVID 19 or other factors beyond the control of the Council and 
applicant. 
 
In the event that the applicant fails to enter into the agreement as 
engrossed within this timeframe, or an extended timeframe if agreed as 
necessary in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Committee, refuse permission for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed development without the required planning obligation fails 
to deliver the necessary highways works and enhancements required to 
secure a safe and appropriate development and the specific requirement 
of the Council’s Strategic Planning Committee resolution not to prejudice 
delivery of the permitted Rawlings Green Rail bridge and thereby conflicts 
with Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015) CP3 CP34(ix) CP57 (ix) CP60 CP61 



 
 
 

 
 
 

CP62; Chippenham Sites Allocation Plan (May 2017) CH2; and paragraphs 
11 and 108 (b) 109 110 of the National Planning Policy Framework (July 
2019) . 
 

35 Salisbury Central Area Framework 
 
The Committee received a presentation from David Milton, Major Projects and 
Spatial Planning Manager on the Salisbury Central Area Framework. 
 
The Central Area Framework (CAF) was initially in response to the Novichok 
incident in Salisbury in 2018. The report would update the committee on the 
outcome of the recovery process and subsequent consultations which helped to 
shape the CAF. The CAF was designed to be more rigorous, realistic and 
pragmatic than previous Salisbury visions and based on more credible 
economic testing of scenarios.  
 
Covid had accelerated trends that the CAF had identified, for example the shift 
to online shopping, therefore the need to improve the offer of town centres was 
clear, to make a visit to the town centre a unique visitor experience. Key themes 
were identified as:  
 

 Creating people friendly streets 

 Improving open space and the environment 

 Creating vibrancy 

 Bringing out the qualities 

 Identifying character areas and their roles in the city 
 
Two stages of very robust public consultation had been undertaken in 2019 and 
2020 as detailed in the report. A future highstreets bid was in to revamp the 
station approach. Match funding had been obtained from the LEP. Many costed 
strategies were in place and were ready to roll out when funding could be 
identified and obtained. The document had been produced in accordance with 
Wiltshire Council land use planning protocols. It was hoped the committee 
would endorse the document.  
 
In response to councillors technical questions it was stated that it was a fairly 
common practise for Wiltshire Council to produce such master plans and 
recommend that they are endorsed and taken account of as a material 
consideration when considering planning applications, for example the 
document produced regarding housing for Army rebasing and the plan for the 
central Maltings. It was hoped that elements could be added to any new local 
plan so that there would be more weight behind the plans and policies. 
Regarding the lower public support for centralising car parking and increasing 
park and ride it was felt this was often due to residents using the car parks 
overnight, so rigorous consultation would be needed and alternatives provided.  
 
No members of the public had registered to speak.  
 
Cllr Brian Dalton, representative of Salisbury Harnham was given the 
opportunity to speak, stating that this had been consulted on at Salisbury Area 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Board on several occasions. Cllr Dalton wished to advise the committee 
regarding the people friendly streets scheme that was soon to be introduced in 
Salisbury. The scheme had been amended by Wiltshire Council as a result of 
public feedback. Cllr Dalton was concerned regarding the timing of this as 
schools would be going back, major roadworks were to be completed on the 
A338 and the new scheme implemented. He felt that public opinion on this 
project was split.  
 
In response the officer stated that the scheme soon to be implemented in 
Salisbury was completely separate to the CAF. That was in response to 
government funding provided to respond to the Covid crisis.  
 
The Chair then proposed a motion that the Salisbury Central Area Framework, 
as presented, and subject to any other minor alterations required to improve its 
clarity, was: 
 

 Recognised as an evidence-based document to inform the Local Plan 
Review, emerging Salisbury Neighbourhood Plan and future planning 
guidance; and  

 Endorsed as a material consideration in the making of planning 
decisions. 

 
This was seconded by Cllr Newbury.  
 
A debate followed where comments included that there were real worries 
regarding the effects of reducing car usage in city centres as the old and 
vulnerable needed their cars. Others felt that this was a strategic document and 
design guide, the details would occur in individual applications that came to 
committee and could be debated at the point, but the CAF in general was worth 
endorsing. Some felt that town centres were changing and had to adapt. The 
committee commended officers on the hard work taken to produce the 
documents for the CAF.  
 
At the conclusion of debate each Member was asked in turn to confirm that they 
had been able to hear and where possible see all relevant materials and to 
indicate their vote. 
 
When each Member had voted, the Democratic Services Officer announced the 
decision as follows: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Salisbury Central Area Framework, as attached at Appendix A, 
and subject to any other minor alterations required to improve its clarity, 
was: 

 Recognised as an evidence-based document to inform the Local 
Plan Review, emerging Salisbury Neighbourhood Plan and future 
planning guidance; and 

 Endorsed as a material consideration in the making of planning 
decisions. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
36 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


